

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0445

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff- Appellee
vs.

MATTHEW ROBERT SEWELL
Defendant- Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT ASSOCIATE COURT
FOR DICKINSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID LARSON

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT G. REHKEMPER
GOURLEY, REHKEMPER, & LINDHOLM, P.L.C.
440 Fairway Dr., Suite 210
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 226-0500
Facsimile: (515) 244-2914
rgrehkemper@grllaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ON DEFENDANT 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

**I. IOWA CODE SECTION 804.20 GUARANTEES AN ARRESTEE
 CONFIDENTIAL TELEPHONIC CONSULTATION WITH
 COUNSEL.....6**

**II. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S MONITORING AND RECORDING OF
 AN ARRESTEE’S CONSULTATION WITH COUNSEL,
 VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA
 CONSTITUTION.....11**

**III. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S MONITORING AND RECORDING
 OF AN ARRESTEE’S TELEPHONIC CONSULTATION WITH
 COUNSEL VIOLATES ARTICLE 1 SECTION 10 OF THE
 IOWA
 CONSTITUTION.....13**

**IV. DISMISSAL IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY TO
 VINDICATE THE INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF SEWELL'S
 RIGHT TO PRIVILEGED CONSULTATION WITH COUNSEL.18**

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 21

ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Supreme Court	
<i>Keefe v. Berhard</i> , 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009)	12
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 912 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2018)	13-14
<i>State v. Craney</i> , 347 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1984)	8
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 493 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1992)	8, 9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017)	13
<i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014)	6
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	19
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016).....	13,15-17
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978)	7
Iowa Court of Appeal	
<i>State v. Frescoln</i> , 911 N.W.2d 450 2017 WL 6033870 (Ia.Ct.App.)	17
Out of State Cases	
<i>Anderson v. County of Becker</i> , 2009 WL 3164769 (C. Minn. 2009)	9
<i>Crooker v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 497 F. Supp. (D. Conn. 1980)	9
<i>United States v. Bower</i> , 517 F. Supp, 666 (W. D. Pa 1981)	14
<i>Whitenight v. Elbel</i> , 2017 WL8941221 (W. D. Penn. 2017)	9
Iowa Code Sections	
727.8(3)(a)	8
804.2	6, 7, 11, 16-18
Code of Federal Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 540.102	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C 2110.....	8
18 U.S.C 2510(b)(a)(ii)	9
